

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS FOR HEALTH; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR HEALTH FREEDOM; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PRACTICING PSYCHIATRISTS; AMERICAN
MENTAL HEALTH ALLIANCE-USA; AMERICAN
PSYCHOANALYTIC ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL
COALITION OF MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS
AND CONSUMERS; NEW HAMPSHIRE CITIZENS FOR
HEALTH FREEDOM; SALLY SCOFIELD; TED KOREN,
DC; MICHAELE DUNLAP, PSY.D.; MORTON ZIVAN,
PH.D.; CALIFORNIA CONSUMER HEALTHCARE
COUNCIL; CONGRESS OF CALIFORNIA SENIORS;
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION RESPONSIBILITY
PROJECT; DANIEL S. SHRAGER; EUGENE B. MEYER;
JANE DOE; JANIS CHESTER; DEBORAH PEEL,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PROGRAM
IN PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW OF THE
BETH ISRAEL DEACONESS DEPARTMENT OF
PSYCHIATRY, HARVARD MEDICAL SCHOOL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GARY ZALKIN
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
GARY ZALKIN, ESQ., LICSW, COUNSELOR AT LAW, PC
77 Franklin Street, Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
617-422-0232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , STATE- MENT OF ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE AMENDED REGULATIONS CONSTI- TUTE STATE ACTION THAT IMPAIRS THE EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE.....	8
A. Removing Confidentiality of Private Medical Information Will Harm The Effectiveness and Efficiency of Health Care Currently Provided.....	10
B. Removing Confidentiality of Private Medical Information Will Decrease the Likelihood that Individuals Who Require Health Care Will Seek or Receive Such Care.....	12
C. The “Psychotherapy Note” Exception Is Not Sufficient to Prevent the Serious Erosion of Confidentiality	13
II. THE RIGHT TO, AND IMPORTANCE OF MEDICAL PRIVACY IS WELL RECOGNIZED IN MULTIPLE RELEVANT ARENAS	14
A. Constitutional Law Guarantees a Right to Privacy	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. State Law and Codes of Professional Ethics Recognize the Importance of Privacy for Psychotherapeutic Treatment	15
i. State Statutes	15
ii. Professional Codes of Ethics	15
C. The Federal Rules of Evidence Recognize the Importance of Privacy for Psychotherapeutic Treatment	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Citizens for Health v. Thompson</i> , Civ. No. 03-2267, 2004 WL 765356 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2004)	5
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	4
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	14, 17
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 425 (Cal. 1976).....	6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	17
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	14
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	14
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	14
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	14

STATUTE

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) (Pub.L. 104-191), Aug. 21, 1996, 110 Stat. 1936	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 164.501.....	13
45 C.F.R. § 164.506(a)	3
45 C.F.R. § 164.508.....	13
45 C.F.R. § 164.520.....	8
65 Fed. Reg. at 82,467.....	6
67 Fed. Reg. at 53,213.....	9
67 Fed. Reg. at 53,268.....	3
85 Fed. Reg. at 82,810.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Medical Association’s Code of Medical Ethics, E-5.059, “Privacy in the Context of Health Care”	15
American Psychoanalytic Association, Principles and Standards of Ethics for Psychoanalysts, IX, Social Responsibility	16
Bursztajn, Harold J., M.D. & Archie Brodsky, B.A., <i>Captive Patients, Captive Doctors: Clinical Dilemmas and Interventions in Caring for Patients in Managed Health Care</i> , 21 <i>General Hospital Psychiatry</i> 239-48 (1999) (http://www.forensic-psych.com/articles/artCaptive.html).....	5
CALIFORNIA HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION, NATIONAL CONSUMER HEALTH PRIVACY SURVEY 2005 http://www.chcf.org/topics/view.cfm?itemID=115694	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Harris Interactive poll, <i>Therapy in America 2004</i> ; http://healthinfo.nch.org/healthyliving/mindbody/ april05mentalhealth.htm	2
POLOWY, CAROLYN, SOCIAL WORKERS AND CLINICAL NOTES, App. 4 (2001)	15
Sobel, Richard, <i>Maintaining Informed Consent for Doctor-Patient Confidentiality: More Serious Failings in the HHS Medical Records Regulations</i> , 6 J. Biolaw & Bus. 2 (2003).....	11
